

No. 12-135

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OXFORD HEALTH PLANS LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN IVAN SUTTER,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ERIC SCHNAPPER
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF LAW
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167

ERIC D. KATZ
Counsel of Record
MAZIE SLATER KATZ
& FREEMAN, LLC
103 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, N.J. 07068
(973) 228-9898
ekatz@mskf.net

Counsel for Respondent

246177



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
INTRODUCTION.....	15
I. SECTION 10(a)(4) ONLY PERMITS VACATUR OF AN ARBITRATOR’S DECISION ON EXCEPTIONALLY NARROW GROUNDS	18
II. THE ARBITRATOR’S INTERPRETATION OF THE ARBITRATION PARAGRAPH OF THE CONTRACT MAY NOT BE VACATED UNDER SECTION 10(a)(4)	26
A. The Dispute Regarding the Meaning of The Arbitration Paragraph Was Properly Submitted to The Arbitrator	26
B. The Arbitrator Decided The Case Under The Contract	33

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. OXFORD’S ARGUMENTS FOR EXPANDING REVIEW OF ARBITRATORS’ DECISIONS ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT	38
A. Judicial Review of An Arbitrator’s Decisions Is Limited To The Circumstances in Section 10	38
B. Oxford Offers No Sound Basis for Permitting Non-Section 10 Judicial Review of the Correctness of An Arbitrator’s Award	40
C. Oxford Fails to Offer A Coherent Standard of Non-Section 10 Judicial Review	44
IV. THE ARBITRATOR PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE ARBITRATION PARAGRAPH AUTHORIZES CLASS ARBITRATION	48
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	46
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of America</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956)	22
<i>Burchell v. Marsh</i> , 58 U.S. 344 (1854)	15, 19, 23, 38
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	51
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000)	23, 33-34
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	6, 29
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Pension Plan of Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 213 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 2000).....	52

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	29
<i>In re Managed Care Litig.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	2
<i>Kyocera Corp. v.</i> <i>Prudential-Bache Trade Servs., Inc.</i> , 341 F. 3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001)	22
<i>Metromedia Energy, Inc. v.</i> <i>Enserch Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 574 (3d Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v.</i> <i>Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	51
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010)	30, 39
<i>Steelworkers of America v.</i> <i>Enterprise Wheel and Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v.</i> <i>AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sutter v. Oxford Health Plans, LLC</i> , Civ. No. 10-4903 (GEB)(D.N.J. 2011)	9, 16
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v.</i> <i>Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987)	22, 23, 34, 37
<i>United Steelworkers of America v.</i> <i>American Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	25
<i>United Steelworkers of America v.</i> <i>Smoke-Craft, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1981)	49

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 U.S.C. § 9.....	28
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(2).....	42
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23	52
Federal Arbitration Act § 2	50
Federal Arbitration Act § 3	51
Federal Arbitration Act § 10(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
N.J.S.A. 2A:24-1, <i>et seq.</i>	3
